
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 8 December 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: The Shire Hall  St Peter's Square Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 

 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE 
 
Councillor A Seldon 
 
Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  8 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive any announcements by the Chairman 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  
'THE LIVE AND LET LIVE, WHITBOURNE, WR6 5SP' - LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

9 - 56 

 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
‘The Live and Let Live, Whitbourne, WR6 5SP. 
 

• LIVE & LET LIVE PREMISES APPLICATION  
• PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 1 
• PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 2 
• PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 3 
• PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 4 
• PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 5 
• WEST MERCIA POLICE, TRADING STANDARDS, 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER CONDITIONS AGREED BY 
THE APPLICANT 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU H
[...]
k from the 
Shirehall.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Adrienne Poole, Licensing Officer 01432 260549 

 
  

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 DECEMBER 2014  

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  ‘THE LIVE AND LET 
LIVE, WHITBOURNE, WR6 5SP’ – LICENSING ACT 
2003   

REPORT BY:  LICENSING OFFICER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision 

3. Wards Affected 

Whitbourne 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of ‘The Live and 
Let, Whitbourne, WR6 5SP. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



 

6. Key Points Summary 

• The application requests the granting of a new premises licence for a Public House 
which has previously been licensed up until the 16.4.13.  

• The Police, Trading Standards and the EHO have both made representation in 
respect of the application. All of these representations have been agreed. 

• The Licensing Authority has accepted five (5) representations from members of the 
public. 

• The agreed responsible authority representations have been sent to the five members 
of the public. 

• The Licensing Authority rejected two (2) representations from members of the public 
and one (1) from the parish council as not being relevant. 

7. Options 

 There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing 
Act 2003, 

  
b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where 

the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates, 
 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 
e) To reject the application. 

  

8. Reasons for Re
[...]
t and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court 
on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs 
Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 
A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will 
need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a 
licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be 
presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate 
for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

  
18.  Right of Appeal 

  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal to: - 

Rejection of applications relating to premises licences 

1 Where a licensing authority—  

 (a)  rejects an application for a premises licence under section 18, 

 (b)  rejects (in whole or in part) an application to vary a premises licence under section 
35, 

 (c)  rejects an application to vary a premises licence to specify an individual as the 
premises supervisor under section 39, or 

 (d)  rejects an application to transfer a premises licence under section 44,  

the applicant 
[...]
nt 
of Licensing Policy. Foul language and horse play have been a frequent common 
occurrence in the past. 
 
Finally, we believe Herefordshire Council should honour its pledge to protect the rural 
community – paragraph 1.8 of the Statement of Licensing Policy. This can only be 
achieved by refusing this application in its current form; and if necessary issue a license to 
this premises, with due regard to protect this peaceful rural environment and the residents 
therein.  

 !"#$ %$ #&#'#$()*(+(,-.-/0,#10*2#&#",-(*(+-(3#%.*-/(+# 4
38



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Protect Children from Harm 
 
 
 
 
 

 !"#$%&'
()*$&'

'

'
'

Representation Form – Interested Parties 
Suggested Conditions 

 
Premise:__Live and Let Live -  Whitbourne_______________________  
 Your name: 

 
+*',-./%'0$/1'.2',!*0'*0!2')11/!3)*!-#'!4'5-.'3-./%'2.""$2*'3-#%!*!-#2'5-.',-./%'6$'
0)115'4-7'*0$'17$8!2$'*-'-1$7)*$'.#%$7'*-'7$3*!45'*0$'17-6/$82'5-.')7$'
$91$7!$#3!#":'
'
;//'2.""$2*$%'3-#%!*!-#2'20)//'6$'3-#2!%$7$%'!#'/!#$',!*0'*0$'<$7$4-7%20!7$'
=-.#3!/'>!3$#2!#"'?-/!35@'*0$'>!3$#2!#"';3*'ABBC')#%'*0$'>!3$#2!#"'D6E$3*!F$2:'
'
To Prevent Crime and Disorder 
'
'
'
'
'
'
Public Safety 
'
'
'
'
'
Prevent Public Nuisance 
 

 ' Licensing hours until 11:00pm only.  

+4'5-.'0)F$')#5'G.$7!$2')6-.*'*0!2'4-78'
-7')7$'.#2.7$'-4',0$#'*0$'2*)*.*-75'
1$7!-%'$#%2'1/$)2$'3-#*)3*'*0$'
Licensing Helpline -#'01432 260105

H>+'IH?IH'J'K'I$17$2$#*)*!-#'L-78'J'+#*$7$2*$%'?)7*!$2' C
39



 
  Live and recorded music until 22:00 only once per month.  No amplified live 

music. No live or recorded music to be audible in, or around the curtilage 
of   surrounding residential properties.  Provision of automated ventilation 
systems and soundproofing should be made to achieve this. The provision 
of sound proofing would seem to be a requirement specified by paragraph 
22.08 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 

  Exterior flood lights on premises to be replaced with units that do not 
saturate surroundin
[...]
ed Parties 
Suggested Conditions 

Premise:_________________________  Your name: ____________________

It would help us with this application if you could suggest conditions you would be 
happy for the premise to operate under to rectify the problems you are 
experiencing. 

All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire 
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives. 

To Prevent Crime and Disorder 

Public Safety 

Prevent Public Nuisance 
I would like to suggest that the new owner restricts his closing time to 21:00 and only 

If you have any queries about this form 
or are unsure of when the statutory 
period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 260105

ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 2
46



has musical entertainment on certain days, say once a month. Any more often and he 
will deter customers from coming out from the city for a quality time and a quiet meal 

Protect Children from Harm 

Signed:    Colin Richmond  

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 
of when the statutory period ends please contact the 

Licensing Helpline on 01432 260105 

Date:11 November, 2014 

ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 3
47



48



49



50



51



52



West Mercia Police requested conditions which have been agreed by the 
applicant 
 
West Mercia police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for a 
venue called the Live and Let Live, at Whitbourne, Nr., Bromyard.  The 
application is for the licensable activities of the sale/supply of alcohol and regulated 
entertainment.  The application seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor 
as Richard Keith HILL. 
  
This premises has previously been licensed. 

  
1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial 
recognition. 
Cameras shall encompass all i
[...]
are the minimum conditions West Mercia Police would wish to see applied to 
any premises licence granted to this location 

  
Regards 
  
  
Jim Mooney (on behalf of Insp Paul Crumpton) 
Licensing and Harm Reduction Coordinator 
Policing Unit - Herefordshire  
West Mercia Police 
DDI 01432 347102  
Switchboard '101' x 4702 
 
 
 
 
 
 

54



Trading Standards requested conditions which have been agreed by the 
applicant 
 
As an authorised body under the Licensing Act 2003, Herefordshire Council 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards have received details of your 
application to vary the premise licence for The Live and Let Live, Whitbourne, 
Worcester WR6 5SP.  
 
Trading Standards have the responsibility for enforcing the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of sales of alcohol to anyone under the age of eighteen.  
 
After looking at your application under the section protection of children from 
harm we would seek to include the following conditions on the premise licence  
 

1.  All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible 
alcohol retailing to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any 
equivalent training course approved by Herefordshire Council Trading 
Standards within 1 month of commencing employment at the premises. 
Where there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 
months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence. 
Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the 
police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of 
Herefordshire Council on demand. 

 
2.   A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the 

people who have been unable to provide required identification to 
prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a period of 12 months 
and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authoris
[...]
rnal area at the premises shall be used for the consumption of 
alcohol or any licensable activity after 23:00 hours. 
 
No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises 
between 23:00 and 08:00.             
                                                                                                                                            

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM  

 

 

56


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	6 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  'THE LIVE AND LET LIVE, WHITBOURNE, WR6 5SP' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Live & Let Live, consultation ends 14.11.14
	Representation 1
	Representation 2
	Representation 3
	Representation 4
	Representation 5
	West Mercia Police conditions, Trading Standard conditions, Environmental Health Officer conditions agreed by the applicant




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Shire Hall  St Peter's Square Hereford HR1 2HX on Monday 8 
December 2014 at 11.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor  (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Brig P Jones CBE, A Seldon and P Sinclair-Knipe 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Mike Jones and Fred Spriggs 
7. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor A Seldon was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee hearing. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

9. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

11. CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements 
 

12. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  'THE LIVE 
AND LET LIVE, WHITBOURNE, WR6 5SP' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Licensing officer Mr Fred Spriggs introduced the purpose and scope of the application, 
the premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. In addition, the 
Licensing officer drew attention to the representations that had been received 

Colin Richmond resident of 7 Old Forge since 1982 explained that his garden backs on to the 
premises.  Mr Richmond raised a number of points relating to the application 
 

 The erection of decking in front of the premises has had an effect on noise. 

 Frequent changes in Landlords have not helped in promoting good relationships with 
residents. 

 Historically Landlords have failed to manage the premises effectively. 

 Noise does not end on closing time 
 
It was recognised by Mr Richmond that his points raised relate to previous 
occupants/landlords. 
 
Mr Chris Shaw resident of Old Forge has a property overlooking the premises. 



 

 
Mr Shaw stated that the conditions put forward and accepted by the applicant have 
alleviated Mr Shaw’s concerns relating to the premises.  
 
Mr Shaw did however have some concerns relating to opening hours and noise. 
However, if the applicants take steps to control noise on the premises and restrict late 
night opening to a few occasions a year then Mr Shaw would have no objections to the 
premises applications. 
 
Mr Heath Thomas solicitor for the applicant introduced himself 
 
Mr Thomas explained that a number of residents who submitted objections refused to 
give identification details.  
 
 The Chairman requested legal clarification on unidentified representations. It was 
established that if unidentified representations are made then they would attract less 
weight than fully identified representations. 
 
 Mr Thomas explained that the premises have suffered in the past due to transient 
tenants who have not managed the premises in a manner conducive to good resident 
relationships. 
 
The applicants have purchased the free hold of the property and have invested a great 
deal of time and money in the premises and therefore, have a vested interest in 
managing the property effectively. 
 
Applicants are local to the area and are keen to foster good community relationships. 
 
Mr Thomas outlined all agreed conditions, and explained that the decking area to the 
font of the premises has now been removed and that the focus of the business has now 
been transferred to the rear of the premises alleviating disturbance to properties to the 
front of the premises. 
 
 Mr Thomas explained to Mr Shaw and Mr Richmond that licence conditions can be 
reviewed at any time as long as evidence warrants a review. 
 
Mr Thomas also explained that if Environment Protection conditions as agreed are 
adhered to then there should be no issues, however, Environment Protection can take 
action if there are breaches in prescribed noise levels. 
 
 Mr Thomas noted that conditions should be proportionate to the business and would 
urge the committee not to restrict hours. 
 
The Committee retired to consider the application 
 
The Committee reconvened  
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee 
determined the application as follows, with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, as set out in the guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the Council’s Licensing Policy: 

  
The Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee are mindful to approve 
the application given  that the Sub-Committee believe that the application would not add 
to issues of Crime and Disorder and that the applicants have demonstrated this to the 
satisfaction of the Sub-Committee.  



 

The application has been granted as applied for, subject to condition page 56 as 
amended. i.e. No waste such as bottles or refuse shall be placed outside the premises 
until the end of licensable activities 
 

The Committee drew attention to the solicitor’s comments regarding the power of 
residents to call a review if required. 

The Committee also urged that the applicants to make every effort with signage to 
encourage patrons to vacate the premises in a responsible manner. 

 

 This concluded the meeting  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


